

No. 2012-1553

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

FLUOR INTERCONTINENTAL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the Civilian Board of Contract Appeals

In Case Nos. 490, 491, 492, 716, 1555, and 1763

Administrative Judge Jeri Kaylene Somers

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE SURETY & FIDELITY ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Of Counsel

Robin S. Conrad

Rachel L. Brand

NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION

CENTER

1615 H St. NW

Washington, DC 20063

(202) 463-5337

Robert A. Long

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 21, 2012

Form 9

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Fluor Intercontinental, Inc. v. Clinton

No. 2012-1553

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Exculpatory Provisions In A Contract Are Disfavored And, When Contrary To Public Policy, Unenforceable.	4
II. Under Longstanding Principles Of Government Contracting Law, General Disclaimers Do Not Immunize Government Misrepresentations.....	6
III. The Traditional Rule Is Supported By Sound Policy And Economics.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Cadek v. Great Lakes Dragaway, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1995)	4, 5
<i>D.F.K. Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 280 (1999)	4, 9
<i>Dunbar & Sullivan Dredging Co. v. United States</i> , 65 Ct. Cl. 567 (1928)	8
<i>E. H. Morrill Co. v. State</i> , 423 P.2d 551 (Cal. 1967)	5
<i>Flippin Materials Co. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 408 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	10
<i>Hersey Gravel Co. v. State</i> , 9 N.W. 2d 567 (Mich. 1943)	5
<i>Hollerbach v. United States</i> , 233 U.S. 165 (1914)	6, 7
<i>J.A. Jones Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 886 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	8
<i>Jack B. Parson Constr. Co. v. State</i> , 725 P.2d 614 (Utah 1986)	5, 13
<i>Krupp v. Fed. Hous. Admin.</i> , 285 F.2d 833 (1st Cir. 1961)	5
<i>Lago v. Krollage</i> , 575 N.E. 2d 107 (N.Y. 1991)	4
<i>Michigan Wisconsin Pipeline Co. v. Williams-McWilliams Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. United States</i> , 397 F.2d 826 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	8, 12

Oman-Fischbach Int’l (JV) v. Pirie,
 276 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 10-11

Ozark Dam Constructors v. United States,
 127 F. Supp. 187 (Ct. Cl. 1955).....13

P.T. & L. Constr. Co. v. N.J. Dep’t of Transp.,
 531 A.2d 1330 (N.J. 1987)5

Ralph Korte Constr. Co. v. Springfield Mechanical Co.,
 369 N.E. 2d 561 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977)4

Rixon Electronics, Inc. v. United States,
 536 F.2d 1345 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....10

Robert E. McKee, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
 414 F. Supp. 957 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....7, 13

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....14

Security Nat’l Bank of Kansas City, Kansas v. United States,
 397 F.2d 984 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....8

South Corp. v. United States,
 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982) (*en banc*)8

Sproul v. Cuddy,
 280 P.2d 158 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1955)4

Stevens Inst. of Tech. v. United States,
 396 F. Supp. 986 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 13-14

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. United States,
 75 Fed. Cl. 696 (2007)10

U.S. Industries, Inc. v. Blake Constr. Co.,
 671 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....4

Umpqua River Navigation Co. v. Crescent City Harbor Dist.,
 618 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1980)4, 9

United States v. Utah, Nevada, & California Stage Co.,
199 U.S. 414 (1905).....7

White v. Edsall Constr. Co.,
296 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2002)8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Miller Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 3131, et seq.....1

FAR 52.236-3, Site Investigations and Conditions Affecting the Work
(Apr. 1984)..... 6-7, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip L. Bruner & Patrick J. O’Connor, Jr., Bruner & O’Connor on
Construction Law (West 2012).....5, 12

Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts (4th ed., West 2012)4, 5

John Cosgrove McBride & Thomas J. Touhey, Government Contracts: Law,
Admin., & Proc. (Walter Wilson ed., Matthew Bender & Co. 2012)6, 12

Ralph C. Nash, Jr., *Exculpatory Clauses: Will They Protect the
Government?*, 12 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 2 (Jan. 1998).....10

Ralph C. Nash, Jr., & Steven W. Feldman, Government Contract Changes
(West 2012).....11

Joseph M. Perillo, Corbin on Contracts (Matthew Bender & Co. 2012)4

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....4, 5
